

PUBLIC WORKS AND UTILITIES COMMITTEE

08-0617R

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO NELS NELSON & SONS, INC., FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE LAKEWALK EAST EXTENSION, PHASE II, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$608,912.68.

CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Nels Nelson & Sons, Inc., for the construction of the Lakewalk East Extension, Phase II, from 36th Avenue East to 47th Avenue East, in the amount of \$608,912.68, payable out of Capital Improvement Fund 0450, Department/Agency 030, Object 5530, CP 2008-OT0818, City Project Number 0580TR, S.P. 118-090-13, Federal Project Number TEAX 6908 (147).

Approved:

Approved for presentation to council:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Department Director  
Purchasing Agent \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Administrative Officer

Approved as to form:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Attorney

\_\_\_\_\_  
Auditor

ENG CP:jh 10/3/2008

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution will authorize the award of a contract for construction of the Lakewalk East Extension, Phase II, from 36th Avenue East to 47th Avenue East, to Nels Nelson & Sons, Inc. in the amount of \$608,912.68, to be paid from Capital Improvement Fund 0450 (working fund), with reimbursement from federal enhancement funds (\$400,000) and DNR regional trail grant (\$130,000). Nels Nelson and Sons, Inc., was the lowest bidder of the six companies that responded. The engineer's estimate for this project was \$651,365.45; City Project No. 0580TR, Requisition No. 08-0576, S.P. 118-090-13, federal project no. TEAX 6908 (147).

Tabulation of bids received October 2, 2008	
Nels Nelson & Sons, Inc.	\$608,912.68
Veit & Co., Inc.	\$658,343.85
Northland Constructors of Duluth, LLC	\$670,707.60
KGM Contractors, Inc.	\$673,994.55
Construction Services, Inc.	\$731,394.50
Ulland Brothers, Inc.	\$764,504.05